

No. 08-1314

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELBERT WILLIAMSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARTIN N. BUCHANAN
Counsel of record
Niddrie, Fish & Buchanan
750 B Street, Suite 3300
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-2426
mbuchanan@nfblawyers.com

DAVID J. BENNION
Law Offices of David J. Bennion
95 South Market St., Suite 360
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 298-1948

DAVID R. LIRA
Girardi | Keese
1126 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-0211

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Public Citizen Litigation
Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

October 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTRODUCTION. 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. A FINDING OF NO PREEMPTION IS
DICTATED BY BOTH *GEIER* AND
SPRIETSMA..... 2

II. RESPONDENTS IMPROPERLY RELY ON
FOUR DECADES OF AGENCY MATERIALS
TO ASSERT POLICIES NOT REFLECTED IN
THE RULE OR ITS CONTEMPORANEOUS
REGULATORY HISTORY.. 7

 A. Agency Materials Predating the 1987-1989
 Regulatory History..... 8

 B. Agency Materials Postdating the 1987-1989
 Regulatory History..... 13

III. RESPONDENTS RELY ON IRRELEVANT
FACTORS RELATING SOLELY TO REAR-
CENTER SEATS..... 18

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GIVE WEIGHT TO
THE AGENCY'S VIEW THAT PETITIONERS'
COMMON-LAW CLAIMS DO NOT POSE ANY
OBSTACLE TO ITS OWN POLICY
OBJECTIVES..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

ADDENDUM

 Letter from Philip R. Recht, NHTSA General
 Counsel, to Roger Matoba (Dec. 28, 1994). 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	19
<i>Carden v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2007).	20
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	4
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	4
<i>Geier v. America Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002).	20
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 174 Cal. Rptr. 348 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).	16
<i>Heinricher v. Volvo Car Corp.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1094 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004).....	20
<i>Hurley v. Motor Coach Industries, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000).	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>Roland v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 881 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).	20
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	5, 6, 19

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	4, 7, 20
---------------------------------------------------------	----------

STATUTORY MATERIALS

49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(9).	17
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e).....	17

REGULATORY MATERIALS

Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 208, 49 C.F.R. § 571.208.	6
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 213, 49 C.F.R. § 571.213.	11
45 Fed. Reg. 81,625 (Dec. 11, 1980).....	12
50 Fed. Reg. 27,633 (July 5, 1985).	10
50 Fed. Reg. 46,056 (Nov. 6, 1985).....	9
51 Fed. Reg. 5,335 (Feb. 13, 1986).....	12
52 Fed. Reg. 22,818 (June 16, 1987).....	13
53 Fed. Reg. 24,394 (June 28, 1988).....	10
53 Fed. Reg. 47,982 (Nov. 29, 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
54 Fed. Reg. 25,275 (June 14, 1989).....	1, 8
54 Fed. Reg. 46,257 (Nov. 2, 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
58 Fed. Reg. 49,928 (Sept. 3, 1993).	11, 12
64 Fed. Reg. 10,786 (Mar. 5, 1999).....	10
69 Fed. Reg. 70,904 (Dec. 8, 2004).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Philip R. Recht, NHTSA General Counsel,
to Roger Matoba (Dec. 28, 1994). 1a
